ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

COUNTY OF MACON, ILLINOIS,

Complainant,

-VS-

RICHARD JONES,

Respondent.

CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

DORIGINAL

AC 08-05 (MCSWMD No. 2007-002-AC) (Administrative Citation)

COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Now Comes the County of Macon, Illinois by Jack W. Ahola, the State's Attorney of Macon County, by Steven C. Langhoff, Assistant State's Attorney of Macon County, Illinois, and moves the Board to dismiss this Administrative Citation, and in support, states as follows:

- That on January 4, 2010, a Memorandum of Judgment was recorded against Annette Topps, co-owner of the property that is the subject of this Administrative Citation, judgment rendered on February 29, 2008 for \$4,500 plus costs of suit.
- 2. That the property that is the subject of this Administrative Citation had been cleaned up by the respondent Richard Jones.

Wherefore, the County of Macon, Illinois respectfully requests that this Board dismiss this Administrative Citation.

COUNTY OF MACON, ILLINOIS,

BY: ______ STEVEN C. LANGHOFF, ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY OF MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

This Filing submitted on recycled paper

PROOF OF SERVICE

JAN 1 5 2010

I, STEVEN C. LANGHOFF, Assistant State's Attorney of Macon County, Illinois, do hereby certify that on January 12, 2010, I did send by U.S. Mail, First Class, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box, a true and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

To:

Mrs. Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274 Mr. James P. Brinkoetter 250 North Water Suite 310 Decatur, IL 62523

ORIGINAL

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph Street, Ste. 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601 Richard Jones 1320 East Wood Street Decatur, IL 62521

Steven Langhoff, Asst. State's Attorney

Macon County State's Attorney's Office Macon County Courthouse 253 E. Wood Street Decatur, IL 62523-1496 217/424-1400

This Filing submitted on recycled paper